

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/22/2022 11:56 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

**NO. 100529-6**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**Court of Appeals, Div. III -- No. 372642  
Lincoln County Sup. Ct. No. 14-3-01151-7**

---

AN NGOC NGUYEN,

Petitioner,

v.

THAO THI THU NGUYEN,

Respondent

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

THOMAS E. SEGUINE, WSBA # 17507  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT  
1023 South Third Street  
Mount Vernon, WA 98273  
Ph: (360) 755-1000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT .....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED BY PETITION AND RESPONSES .....	1
1. WHETHER DIVISION THREE’S REVIEW DEPRIVED PETITIONER OF HIS PROPERTY WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT? .....	1
2. WHETHER DIVISION THREE’S REVIEW OF THE CASE CONSTITUTED AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION? .....	1
3. WHETHER THE PETITION IDENTIFIES ANY VALID GROUND FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW UNDER RAP 13.4? .....	1
4. WHETHER DIVISION THREE’S FAILURE TO ADOPT RESPONDENT’S “UNDISTRIBUTED PROPERTY/PARTITION” ARGUMENT CONSTITUTES EITHER AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BY DIVISION THREE OR A DEPRIVATION OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW WITH REGARD TO PETITIONER?.....	1
IV. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
V. ARGUMENT .....	3
1. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR REVIEW UNDER RAP 13.4 .....	3
i. Alleged misstatements of the record do not constitute violations of due process of law. ....	6
ii. The alleged failure to directly address assignments of error or related arguments does not amount to a violation of due process; in either case the central argument of the appeal was addressed.....	8
iii. Division Three did not violate conventional appellate principles resulting in due process violations. ....	11
iv. There is no reference to an oral agreement was secondary and passing; it was not a finding of fact, though supported by the record..	12
v. Division Three properly reviewed the CR 60 issues of misrepresentation and misconduct.....	13
2. THE REQUEST FOR APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEES SHOULD BE REJECTED; THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER AWARDING THEM TO RESPONDENT. ....	15
i. No basis for review under RAP 13.4.....	15
ii. No basis for attorney fees under RAP 18.1 .....	15
iii. Ms. Nguyen is entitled to attorney fees according to Washington law below and on appeal .....	17

VI. CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Marriage of Booth</i> , 114 Wn.2d 772 (1990).....	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 26.09.140.....	17
<u>Rules</u>	
CR 60.....	6, 9, 14
ER 408.....	15
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	5
RAP 13.4.....	passim
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	3
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	3
RAP 18.1(j).....	17
RAP 2.5.....	7
